The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss, unaudited pro forma

consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and unaudited pro forma

consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group have been prepared based on the audited

consolidated statement of profit or loss, audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and

comprehensive income and audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year

ended 31 December 2014, which has been extracted from the annual report of the Company for the

year then ended, with the pro forma adjustments relating to the Disposal, that are factually

supportable, as explained in notes below.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— 34 —

14.68(2)(a)(ii)

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

At 31 December 2014

The Group at
31 December

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3)

Non-current Assets
Investment properties 2,087 — — 2,087
Property, plant and equipment 40 — — 40
Interests in joint ventures 3,217 (3,147) — 70
Available-for-sale investments 55 — — 55
Interests in associates 311 — — 311
Club memberships 1 — — 1
Trade debtors 25 — — 25
Amounts due from joint ventures 2,725 — — 2,725
Amounts due from associates 854 — — 854

9,315 (3,147) — 6,168

Current Assets
Inventories 1 — — 1
Properties held for sale 554 — — 554
Properties under development for sale 820 — — 820
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 1,632 — — 1,632
Amounts due from customers for

contract work 295 — — 295
Amounts due from joint ventures 1,122 — — 1,122
Amounts due from associates 555 — — 555
Amounts due from related companies 15 — — 15
Tax recoverable 92 — — 92
Restricted bank deposits 516 — — 516
Bank balances, deposits and cash 1,919 — 2,483 4,402

7,521 — 2,483 10,004
Assets classified as held for disposal 1,684 — — 1,684

9,205 — 2,483 11,688

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— 35 —

The Group at
31 December

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3)

Current Liabilities
Creditors and accrued charges 1,830 — — 1,830
Sales deposits received 466 — — 466
Amounts due to customers for contract

work 294 — — 294
Amounts due to joint ventures 376 — — 376
Amounts due to associates 2 — — 2
Amounts due to related companies 287 — — 287
Amounts due to non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries 3 — — 3
Taxation payable 192 — — 192
Bank and other borrowings due within

one year 6,268 — — 6,268

9,718 — — 9,718

Net Current Liabilities (513) — 2,483 1,970

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities 8,802 (3,147) 2,483 8,138

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 484 — — 484
Reserves 7,349 — (664) 6,685

Equity attributable to owners of the

Company 7,833 — (664) 7,169
Non-controlling interests 37 — — 37

7,870 — (664) 7,206

Non-current Liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 372 — — 372
Defined benefit liabilities 140 — — 140
Deferred tax liabilities 420 — — 420

932 — — 932

8,802 — (664) 8,138

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— 36 —

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss
For the year ended 31 December 2014

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

(note 1) (note 4) (note 5)

Turnover
The Company and its subsidiaries 6,102 — — 6,102
Share of joint ventures/associates 3,985 (3,345) — 640

10,087 (3,345) — 6,742

Group turnover 6,102 — — 6,102
Other income and gains 152 (14) — 138
Changes in inventories of finished goods,

work in progress, contract work in
progress and cost of properties sold (484) — — (484)

Raw materials and consumables used (847) — — (847)
Staff costs (641) — — (641)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses (15) — — (15)
Subcontracting, external labour costs and

other expenses (4,341) — — (4,341)
Dividend income from available-for-sale

investments 2 — — 2
Fair value changes on investment

properties (63) — — (63)
Finance costs (372) — — (372)
Loss on disposal of interests in joint

ventures (7) — (222) (229)
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries (11) — — (11)
Share of results of joint ventures (707) 325 — (382)
Share of results of associates (113) — — (113)

Loss before taxation (1,345) 311 (222) (1,256)
Taxation (14) — — (14)

Loss for the year (1,359) 311 (222) (1,270)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (1,374) 311 (222) (1,285)
Non-controlling interests 15 — — 15

(1,359) 311 (222) (1,270)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— 37 —

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2014

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

(note 1) (note 4) (note 5)

Loss for the year (1,359) 311 (222) (1,270)

Other comprehensive expense
Items that may be subsequently

reclassified to profit or loss:
Fair value changes of

available-for-sale investments (3) — — (3)
Exchange differences arising on

translation of financial statements
of foreign operations (28) — — (28)

Share of exchange differences of joint
ventures (33) 29 — (4)

Share of exchange differences of
associates (2) — — (2)

Share of other comprehensive income
of a joint venture 13 — — 13

Reclassification adjustments for
amounts transferred to profit or
loss:
- upon disposal of subsidiaries (32) — — (32)
- upon disposal of property

inventories, net of deferred tax of
HK$2 million (5) — — (5)

Item that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss:
Recognition of actuarial loss (38) — — (38)

Other comprehensive expense for the year (128) 29 — (99)

Total comprehensive expense for the
year (1,487) 340 (222) (1,369)

Total comprehensive (expense) income
attributable to:
Owners of the Company (1,502) 340 (222) (1,384)
Non-controlling interests 15 — — 15

(1,487) 340 (222) (1,369)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— 38 —

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows
For the year ended 31 December 2014

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

(note 1) (note 6) (note 7)

Operating activities
Loss before taxation (1,345) 89 — (1,256)
Adjustments for:

Impairment loss on available-for-sale
investments 13 — — 13

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries 11 — — 11
Loss on disposal of interests in joint

ventures 7 222 — 229
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment (9) — — (9)
Share of results of joint ventures 707 (325) — 382
Share of results of associates 113 — — 113
Interest income (114) — — (114)
Finance costs 372 — — 372
Dividend income from available-for-sale

investments (2) — — (2)
Fair value changes on investment

properties 63 — — 63
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 15 — — 15
Unrealised effect on income from

associates/joint ventures (1) — — (1)
Share-based payment expense 8 — — 8
Expense recognised in respect to

defined benefit scheme 19 — — 19

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital (143) (14) — (157)

Decrease in properties held for sale 285 — — 285
Decrease in properties under development

for sale 38 — — 38
Increase in debtors, deposits and

prepayments (299) — — (299)
Decrease in amounts due from customers

for contract work 69 — — 69
Increase in amounts due from related

companies (42) — — (42)
Increase in amounts due from associates (98) — — (98)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— 39 —

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

(note 1) (note 6) (note 7)

Increase in amounts due from joint

[…]

Contribution to defined benefit scheme (21) — — (21)

Cash used in operations (378) — — (378)
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (15) — — (15)
Hong Kong Profits Tax refunded 1 — — 1
Income tax of other regions in the PRC

paid (332) — — (332)

Net cash used in operating activities (724) — — (724)

Investing activities
Advances to joint ventures (976) — — (976)
Repayment from a joint venture 84 — — 84
Additions in property, plant and

equipment (18) — — (18)
Payment for construction of investment

properties (38) — — (38)
Interest received 48 — — 48
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and

equipment 25 — — 25
Dividends received from available-for-sale

investments 2 — — 2
Net proceeds from disposal of a

subsidiary classified as held for disposal 1,344 — — 1,344
Net proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries 173 — — 173
Net proceeds from disposal of joint

ventures 216 — 2,483 2,699

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— 40 —

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

(note 1) (note 6) (note 7)

Acquisition of property inventories and
other assets and liabilities through
acquisition of subsidiaries (117) — — (117)

Sales deposits received in respect of
disposal of investment properties
classified as held for disposal 1,008 — — 1,008

Proceeds from sale of other financial asset 127 — — 127
Restricted bank deposits placed (621) — — (621)
Restricted bank deposits refunded 1,051 — — 1,051

Net cash from investing activities 2,308 — 2,483 4,791

Financing activities
New bank and other loans raised 3,148 — — 3,148
Loan from related companies 60 — — 60
Repayment to related companies (60) — — (60)
Net proceeds received on issue of shares 3 — — 3
Repayment of bank loans (5,028) — — (5,028)
Interest paid (305) — — (305)
Other borrowing costs paid (67) — — (67)
Dividends paid to non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries (13) — — (13)

Net cash used in financing activities (2,262) — — (2,262)

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (678) — 2,483 1,805

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year 2,607 — — 2,607

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (10) — — (10)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the year 1,919 — 2,483 4,402

Analysis of the balances of cash and
cash equivalents
Bank balances, deposits and cash 1,919 — 2,483 4,402

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— 41 —

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

(1) Figures are extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as set out

in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2014.

(2) The adjustment reflects the derecognition of the entire 45% interest in LSOC, which has been

treated as the Group’s joint venture and accounted for using the equity method as if the Disposal

had been completed on 31 December 2014.

(3) The adjustment represents the net cash inflow and gain on disposal of LSOC, assuming the